However, under the Payment of Gratuity Act No. 12 of 1983, the liability to an employee arises only on the completion of five
years of continued service. The Company is liable to pay gratuity in terms of the relevant statute.

22.2	 The principal assumptions used in determining defined benefit obligation are shown below:

Group Company

2025 2024 2025 2024

Discount rate 10% 12% 10% 12%

Salary increment   10% 10% 10% 10%

Staff turnover   24% 20% 24% 20%

Retirement age   60 Years  60 Years  60 Years  60 Years

K A P R U K A  H O L D I N G S  P L C   A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 4 / 2 5

1 4 8

	 Assumptions regarding future mortality are based on A 1967/70 mortality table, issued by the Institute of Actuaries, London.

	 Weighted average retirement age of the Company is 4.25 years.

	 The demographic assumptions underlying the valuation with respect to retirement age, early withdrawals from the services
and retirement on medical grounds.

22.3	 Sensitivity of assumptions employed in actuarial valuation

	 A change in discount rate and in salary increase would change the present value of the retirement benefit obligations as follows:

2025 2024

Effect on
comprehensive

income
increase

/ (reduction)

Effect on
employee

benefit
obligation
increase /

(reduction) in
the liability

Effect on
comprehensive

income
increase

/ (reduction)

Effect on
employee

benefit
obligation
increase /

(reduction) in
the liability

 Rs.  Rs.  Rs.  Rs.

A 100 basis point increase (+1%) in the discount rate  (11,254,037)  11,254,037  (8,753,085)  8,753,085

A 100 basis point decrease (-1%) in the discount rate  (12,078,451)  12,078,451  (9,452,037)  9,452,037

A 100 basis point increase (+1%) in the salary/wage
increment rate

 (12,124,992)  12,124,992  (9,494,777)  9,494,777

A 100 basis point decrease (-1%) in the salary/wage
increment rate

 (11,202,914)  11,202,914  (8,707,411)  8,707,411

22.4	 The following are the expected present value of defined benefit obligation in future years

Group Company

2025 2024 2025 2024

 Rs.  Rs.  Rs.  Rs.

Within the next 12 months  8,102,702  5,262,658  2,463,314  1,839,129

Between 1 and 5 years  20,407,395  14,947,577  6,986,738  4,967,444

Between 5 and 10 years  5,663,439  4,231,800  1,806,287  1,316,868

Beyond 10 years  1,556,886  2,304,497  394,594  965,105

 35,730,422  26,746,532  11,650,933  9,088,546

22.5	 Employee benefit expenses

Group Company

2025 2024 2025 2024

As at 31st March  Rs.  Rs.  Rs.  Rs.

Wages and salaries  274,590,042  229,089,479  74,917,045  74,364,679

Expenses related to post-employment defined
benefit plans

 7,149,830  7,604,051  2,233,195  2,595,972

Total  281,739,872  236,693,530  77,150,240  76,960,651

Notes to the Financial Statemeents

K A P R U K A  H O L D I N G S  P L C   A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 4 / 2 5

1 4 9

23  	 DEFERRED TAX ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Group Company

Statement of Financial Position Statement of Financial Position

2025 2024 2025 2024

 Rs.  Rs.  Rs.  Rs.

Deferred Tax Liability

Accelerated Depreciation on Property, Plant and
Equipment

(41,583,019)  (37,408,109)  (38,971,761)  (36,132,090)

Intangible Assets  (35,651)  (37,122)  (35,651)  (37,122)

Net Impact from Right of Use Asset and Lease
Liability

 -   (93,895)  -   (198,483)

Revaluation on Properties and Equipements (51,165,457)  (43,464,869) (45,333,818)  (39,719,828)

Change in Fair Value of Investment Property (5,982,325) - (5.393,740) -

Total temporary difference of deferred tax liability (98,766,452)  (81,003,994)  (89,734,970)  (76,087,523)

Deferred Tax Assets

Net Impact from Right of Use Asset and Lease
Liability

 923,595  -   860,261  -

Employee Benefit Liability  10,459,891  7,924,584  3,495,280  2,726,564

Provision for Trade debtors 583,354  240,530  -   -

Others  5,700,388  9,881,696  3,742,706  7,924,015

Slow moving Provision made on Inventory  4,926,434  7,326,920  -   -

Unclaimed Tax Losses carried forward  2,488,916  -   -   -

Total temporary difference of deferred tax assets 25,082,577  25,373,730  8,098,247  10,650,578

Net deferred tax Assets/(liability) (73,683,876)  (55,630,265)  (81,636,722)  (65,436,944)

Made up as follows;

Deferred tax assets 10,728,391  12,674,389  -   -

Deferred tax liabilities  (84,412,266)  (68,304,654)  (81,636,722)  (65,436,944)

(73,683,876)  (55,630,265)  (81,636,722)  (65,436,944)

K A P R U K A  H O L D I N G S  P L C   A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 4 / 2 5

1 5 0

23
.1

D

ef
er

re
d

 t
ax

 e
xp

en
se

 /
(r

ev
er

sa
l)

Th

e
an

al
ys

is
 o

f d
ef

er
re

d
 t

ax
 a

ss
et

s
an

d
 d

ef
er

re
d

 t
ax

 li
ab

ili
tie

s
is

 a
s

fo
llo

w
s;

G
ro

up
C

o
m

p
an

y

A
s

at
 3

1
M

ar
ch

B
al

an
ce

 a
t

th
e

B
eg

in
ni

ng
 o

f
th

e
Ye

ar

R
ec

og
ni

se
d

 in
P

ro
fit

 o
r

Lo
ss

R
ec

og
ni

se
d

in
 O

th
er

C

om
pr

eh
en

si
ve

 In
co

m
e

B
al

an
ce

 a
t

th
e

E
nd

 o
f t

he
 Y

ea
r

B
al

an
ce

 a
t

th
e

B
eg

in
ni

ng
 o

f
th

e
Ye

ar

R
ec

og
ni

se
d

 in

P
ro

[…]

floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Company Group

Increase/
decrease in
basis points

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on profit
before tax

Rs. Rs.

2025 + 50  196,415  153,315

- 50  (196,415)  (153,315)

2024 + 50  261,583  268,256

- 50  (261,583)  (268,256)

	 The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market
environment.

38.1.3	 Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to
the import of raw materials, finished goods and packing materials.

	 The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD exchange rate, with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities. The Group's exposure to foreign currency risk as at 31 March 2024 and 2025, and sensitivity analysis to profit & loss
and equity if exchange rate increased / (decrease) by 15%.

K A P R U K A  H O L D I N G S  P L C   A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 4 / 2 5

1 6 0

Company Group

As at 31 March 2025 Change in rates Effect on profit before tax Effect on profit before tax

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

USD  + 15%  - 15%  50,832  (50,832)  11,681,864  (11,681,864)

Company Group

As at 31 March 2024 Change in rates Effect on profit before tax Effect on profit before tax

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

USD  + 15%  - 15%  -   -   8,428,363  (8,428,363)

38.2	 Credit risk

	 Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading
to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily for trade receivables) and from its
financing activities, including deposits with banks, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments.

	 Carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure of those assets. The Group's maximum
exposure to credit risk at the reporting date were as follows;

Group

2025 2024